COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In	the	Matter	of:
----	-----	--------	-----

)	
)	CASE NO.
)	2020-00280
)	
)	
)	
)))))

ORDER

On December 22, 2020, Ashwood Solar I, LLC filed an application seeking a Construction Certificate to construct an approximately 86-megawatt merchant electric solar facility near Fredonia, Lyon County, Kentucky. Having reviewed the application, the Siting Board finds that a procedural schedule should be established to ensure for the orderly processing of this proceeding. The Siting Board further finds, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Section 6, that a public hearing should be tentatively scheduled in order to extend the statutory deadline from 120 days to 180 days for the processing of this matter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed for this proceeding.

By the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting

JAN 13 2021

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Public Service Commission on behalf of the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING IN CASE NO. 2020-00280 DATED JAN 13 2021

Completed application filed on	. 12/22/2020
Motions to intervene shall be filed no later than	. 01/21/2021
Requests for a public meeting shall be filed no later than	. 01/21/2021
First requests for information to Ashwood Solar I, LLC, shall be filed no later than	. 02/11/2021
Ashwood Solar I, LLC, shall file responses to first requests for information no later than	. 02/25/2021
Second requests for information to Ashwood Solar I, LLC, shall be filed no later than	. 03/11/2021
Ashwood Solar I, LLC, shall file responses to second requests for information no later than	. 03/25/2021
Siting Board consultant's site assessment report shall be filed no later than	. 04/09/2021
Ashwood Solar I, LLC, shall file its response addressing findings and recommended mitigation measures, if any, no later than	. 04/23/2021
Public Hearing to be held in the Richard G. Raff Hearing Room of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross-examination(Public hearing may be canceled if no request for a hearing is received by the Siting Board on January 21, 2021)	. 05/11/2021
Statutory deadline	. 06/21/2021

*James W Gardner Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Ashwood Solar I, LLC 353 N. Clark Street, 30th FL Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

*M. Todd Osterloh Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507